FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 3471 of 26th May, 2005

LS

I ASSENT, FRANCIS RICHARDS, GOVERNOR. 23rd May, 2005.



GIBRALTAR

No. 37 of 2005

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Gibraltar Sports Authority Ordinance 2002 to make provision for a Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority.

 $\mathbf{E}_{\mathbf{NACTED}}$ by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Gibraltar Sports Authority (Amendment) Ordinance 2005.

Amendments to the Gibraltar Sports Authority Ordinance 2002.

- 2. The Gibraltar Sports Authority Ordinance 2002 is amended-
 - (a) in the long title by substituting-

"AN ORDINANCE to make provision for the provision of sports and leisure facilities and sports and leisure development programmes in the community, and, in that regard, to establish the Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority; and for connected purposes.";

- (b) by inserting "and Leisure" after "Sports" in sections 1(1), 2, in the definition of "Authority", 4(1) and 23(1);
- (c) by substituting ""GS&LA"" for ""GSA"" in section 2;
- (d) by substituting for section 3(1)-

"(1) There is hereby established a Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority which shall consist of the following members-

- (a) the Minister as Chairman;
- (b) the Chief Executive Officer;
- (c) two persons appointed by the Minister after consultation with the Gibraltar Sports Advisory Council; and
- (d) three other persons appointed by the Minister.";
- (e) in section 3(2) by substituting "(a) or (b)" for "(a), (b) or (c)" and in section 3(3) substituting "(c) and (d)" for "(d) and (e)";

- (f) in section 6(2) by–
 - (i) substituting for paragraph (a)-

"(a) to provide, operate and manage sports and leisure facilities and developmental programmes of sport and leisure for the community and to support registered sports associations and educational establishments;";

- (ii) deleting paragraph (b) and renumbering the remaining paragraphs accordingly; and
- (iii) in renumbered paragraph (g) by substituting ", physical education establishments and leisure facility users" for "and physical education establishments";
- (g) in section 11(1) by substituting-

"11.(1) The Authority shall appoint a board of management which shall consist of those members of the Authority's management as may be designated by the Minister.";

(h) inserting after section 22-

"Regulations.

22A. The Minister may make Regulations for carrying out the purposes of this Ordinance.".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 12th day of May, 2005.

D. J. REYES,

Clerk to the Assembly.

Gibraltar Sports Authority (Amendment) Ordinance 2005 [No. 37 of 2005]

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Limited Printing Office, 2, Library Gardens, Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40p.